time where a non-cancellable right is to use the underlying assets (Note 5).

A lessee should recognize a lease liability and a lease asset at the commencement of the lease
term unless the lease is a short‐term lease or it transfers ownership of the underlying asset. The
lease liability should be measured at the present value of payments expected to be made during
the lease term (less any lease incentives). The lease asset should be measured at the amount of
the initial measurement of the lease liability, plus any payments made to the lessor at or before
the commencement of the lease term and certain direct costs.

Agenda Page 72

CLEAN POWER ALLIANCE OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

  NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

20

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

RESTATEMENT

On July 1, 2021, CPA adopted GASB 87 and restated FY2020-21 balances as part of the
implementation of the standard. The following table shows the impact of the restatement.

Previously
Reported

2021 Adjustments
Restated

2021

Assets
Intangible - right-to-use lease asset -$   2,967,559$   2,967,559$

Liabilities & Net Position
Other current liabilities 145,406,976   12,214   145,419,190
Other non-current liabilities 6,800,543   (76,543)   6,724,000
Lease liability -   3,053,403   3,053,403
Investment in capital assets 489,912   (85,844)   404,068
Unrestricted 70,124,687   64,329   70,189,016

Previously
Reported

2021 Adjustments
Restated

2021

Operating expenses 796,554,063$   2,439$   796,556,502$
Interest expense - lease -   19,076   19,076
Change in Net Position 27,643,664   (21,515)   27,622,149
Net position at end of period 74,229,299   (21,515)   74,207,784

AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
SCHEDULE OF RESTATEMENTS TO STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

Agenda Page 73

CLEAN POWER ALLIANCE OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

  NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

21

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

NET POSITION

Net position is presented in the following components:

Investment in capital assets:  This component of net position consists of capital assets, net of
accumulated depreciation, and is reduced by outstanding borrowings that are attributable to the